Sappi manages its plantations on a rotational basis and by implication; the respective increases by means of growth are, over the rotation
period, negated by depletions for the Group's own production or sales. Estimated volume changes, on a rotational basis, amount to
approximately five million tonnes per annum.

   The Group is exposed to financial risks arising from climatic changes, disease and other natural risks such as fire, flooding and storms and
human-induced losses arising from strikes, civil commotion and malicious damage. These risks are covered by an appropriate level of insurance
as determined by

102

Edgar Filing: SAPPI LTD - Form 20-F

133

management. The plantations have an integrated management system that is certified to ISO 9001, ISO 14001, OHSAS 18001 and FSC
standards.

   Ruling unadjusted current market prices and costs to sell applied at the reporting date, as well as the assumptions that are used in
determining the extent of biological transformation (growth) can have a significant effect on the valuation of the plantations, and as a result, the
amount recorded in profit or loss arising from fair value changes and growth. In addition, the discount rate applied in the valuation of immature
timber has an impact as tabled below.

Fair value of plantation sensitivity 2009 2008 2007
(US$ millions)

Market price changes
1% increase in market prices 12 17 17
1% decrease in market prices (12) (17) (17)

Discount rate (for immature timber)
1% increase in rate (3) (4) (4)
1% decrease in rate 3 4 4

Volume assumption
1% increase in estimate of volume 6 6 6
1% decrease in estimate of volume (6) (6) (6)

Costs to sell
1% increase in costs to sell (9) (10) (10)
1% decrease in costs to sell 9 10 10

Growth assumptions
1% increase in rate of growth 1 1 2
1% decrease in rate of growth (1) (1) (2)

   For further information see note 10 of our Group Annual Financial Statements.

   Post-employment benefits.   The Group accounts for its pension benefits and its other post retirement benefits using actuarial models. These
models use an attribution approach that generally spreads individual events over the service lives of the employees in the plan. Examples of
"events" are changes in actuarial assumptions such as discount rate, expected long-term rate of return on plan assets, and rate of compensation
increases.

   The principle underlying the required attribution approach is that employees render service over their service lives on a relatively consistent